

Nos. 18-1451 & 18-1477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,
Respondent.

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
AND RAND SIMBERG,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,
Respondent.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FORMER UNITED STATES
ATTORNEYS GENERAL
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Benjamin A. Geslison
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1241

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. Courts Should Determine Whether Speech is Constitutionally Protected to Advance First Amendment Principles and the Rule of Law More Generally	2
A. Predictable protection of open and vigorous debate on matters of public concern is critical to preserving the rule of law	3
B. This Court’s defamation precedents correctly task judges with deciding whether challenged speech is protected or punishable	4
C. More broadly, this Court consistently holds that judges are best positioned to evaluate whether speech is protected or punishable.	6
II. Deferring to Juries on Whether the First Amendment Protects Speech on Matters of Public Concern Would Undermine Free Speech and the Rule of Law	9
A. Juries have not sufficiently protected dissenters’ speech	10
B. Unpredictable decision-making is inevitable if juries decide whether statements are protected or punishable.	11
C. Speech on public issues will be chilled, the rule of law will be undermined, and	

public confidence will suffer if plaintiffs can use local juries to punish unpopular speech.	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	11
<i>Gertz v. Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	4
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Publ'g Ass'n, Inc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)	5, 6
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	8, 12, 14
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	5, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 2019 WL 2570622 (U.S. June 24, 2019)	3, 15
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	8
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12

<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	9
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	5, 6, 7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	3
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 4.3.7 (5th ed. 2018)	4
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	3
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Some Comments on “The Bill of Rights as a Constitution”</i> , 15 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 99 (1992)	10, 11
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>First Amendment “Due Process,”</i> 83 Harv. L. Rev. 518 (1970)	10, 11
Robert K. Puglia, <i>Freedom is not Free</i> , 36 McGeorge L. Rev. 751 (2005)	3, 12

Pew Research Center, *The Partisan Divide on Political Values Grows Even Wider* (Oct. 5, 2017)..... 12

Clio Andris et al., *The Rise of Partisanship and Super-Cooperators in the U.S. House of Representatives*, PLoS ONE 6 (Apr. 21, 2015) 12
